Index
No

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

House
No

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

Township

Cass

Laas

L

L

B

B

Cass

Cass

Cass

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

1870 Stone County Census
Index Numbers 100-199

Family First
Name Name

Howard Henry
Martha E
Isabell E
Rebecca D
William S
Edward M
Sarah J
George T
Wright Thomas
Francis A
Robert S
Nancy J
T
James P
John H
Nancy
Catherine
Joseph
Wright Robert
Rachel M
Haloy §
CavenderTimothy
Martha L
Cofer Sarah
John
Sarah
avis &
Siegel
James F
Siegel
White Jonathan
Eldeatet
Robert
Louisa
e o
Maroareor
Mary Jane
Saran
Elieater
Lydia
Tennissee
White Wm W
Lucinda
Robert
Elizabeth
Mary C
Aday Edward
Rebecca
Wade
Lucinda J
Eliza C
Martha E
Gold Thos
Mary J
William
Mary A
Martha A
Silas
Lorenzo
Frances
Allen
Joseph
Hinds Rizy M
Winnie
Maggie
Pryor Stepen
Sarah
Nancy
John
George W
Harper John
Mary

Born
In

Ky
Mo
Mo
Mo
Mo
Mo
Mo
Mo
Tenn
Mo
Mo
Mo

Occupation

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Keeping house
Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Kp House

Farmer

Farmer
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112

113

114
115

115
116

117

118

118

119

120

121

122

1:7:3

124

175

175
1:75

10

11

12

1:3

14

15

16

147

18

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

gl

ial

g

i

Flat

Flat

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Hetty
Angelin
GriffithGideon
Fannie
Blythe Absolom
Hannah
S
Absolom H
Daniel
Larkin
Essary Isham
King Malinda
John
Dvea
Wiley
Malinda E
Albert F
King Wm W
GallaherWm 20
Lucinda
George W
King Joseph M
Martha C
John W
Wm J
George D
Essary John
Sarah A
James H
John W
Thos:
harae
Galloway Alex
Essary
James
Charles
Mary Ann
Hall Mary o
Wy o
James Daniel
Sophia
Susan
Gearoe i
harle
William R
Albert
Eveline
Gardner Nancy 07
Sophe E
Gearoe i
Ewell N
Muse John
Peggie
Mary N
Joseph Z
William
John N
Sanl o
Foster William
Frances J
Nancy J
Melton Elisha J
Susan
Alcy A
Sarah F
Clare
Julia
Martha C
Moore Peter
WilliamsJames
Mary J
Lizzie
Joseph C
James L
John F
Laura E
Henson Wm
tharlie ey
Melvin
Roberts Christopher
Dennis Linda

13
10
65
58
62
31

13

24
43
21
15
12
10

17
Oh
20
9mo
33
26
10

55
21
17
13

5mo

6mo

4mo

45
15

Mo
Farmer
Mo
Mo
Oh

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Kp House
Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Holre Soiuig

Farmer

Kp House

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab
House Servant



126

127

128

129

130

130
131

132

1:33

1:33

134

135

136

136
1:37

138

1:39

140

141

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2.

28

2.9

30

Sl

S0

53

34

oo

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

i

ia

ial

ial

Flat

Flat

i

Flat

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Henson Lucretia
Mary Jane
William F

Henson Elisha
Dillie

Henson Zachariah
Arinola
F Marion
Susan
Lafayette
Zachariah S

Hoffman Israel
Sisan
Alonza
Jemima
Israel
Thornton
Julia
M C Lee

Drew Jessie
T

Wren Cordelia A

Foster Eli
Rebecca
Isham
Eor ey
Rebecca E
Marv o Jdane
James M
Eli
Mandy C
John
Henson

Weaver Saml
Sarah J
William H
James W

GallowayF M
Melvina
Jessie
Barthy Ellen

Doaty John

Baize Squire W
Woathy A
William H

Baize John
Annie
Melvin
Jane
Maroareor
Prudy

Jones Joseph H
Rachel
William J
Mariha

Ty oy o

Taylor David
Elizabeth
Zebedee
James W
Gearce i
Campbell

Taylor James
Jane
Angeline
David C
Polly

Taylor Zebedee
Martha
Martha
Sarah Jane
Mary E
Jessie
William H

Edwards John A
Tyresia
ek b
James P

Smith James
Elizabeth
Mary E

9mo
10
23
23

35
28
11

2.9
31

14
32
31
14
12

26
25

63
51
18
15
16
13
11
34
35

24
3.
17

Tenn

Tenn
Tenn
Mo
Mo
Mo

Kp House

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Wool Carder

Hotae Soruan
Farmer

Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab'
Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer



142

143

144

144

145
145

146

146
146
146
147

148

149

150

151

152

1:53

154

1:55

156

157

158

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

i

ia

gl

gl

ial

gl

ol

i

Flat

Flat

Flat

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Haynes

Taylor

Heroy

Taylor

Taylor

William E
Haggard A
Francis L
Nancy A M
Lazarus
Hannah M
G Grant
e b
Zebedee
Pamelia
Reuben
Newton J
Joseph
Zepharine
Jane

P Angeline
Harriett N
Willis
John
Constine
Wiliam
George T
St
Elizabeth
Nancy J
MY
Gabriel H
Sarah

HendricksMary

Taylor

el lgne

John
Martha
Jordon
Zebedee
James
Absolom
Polly

WilliamsonFanny
WilhightHolloway

Smith
Collins

Taylor

Taylor

Haynes

Carn

Haynes

Hughes

Haynes

Edwards

Owens

Owens

T e

Lousa
Thee
Rebecca
William A
Lucinda
James
T
Saml
Louisa
Manda
Saiah
Byron
Clementine
George
Vetura
Sarah LA
Sarah
liea o
Francis
William

C Palestine
James L
Wm
Crownover
John
Sarah
Nancy
Carroll
Elizabeth
Mary
William
Sarah
Mary A
James C
i
John A
Mahala A
Drucilla
Robert H
David C
Malona
e

Anna I

10

3mo
3
26

30
277

50
35
15
14

4mo
57
in
1o
22
19
7mo
40
12
10
24
17

50
39
1:9
17
16
11

13
55
44
21
18
16
14
11

21
18
25
25

Ky
Ky
Mo

Tenn

Tenn
Mo

Ky

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Hotee Soruan

Kp House

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Kp House
Farm Lab
Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Kp House

Farm Lab

Farmer

Kp House

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farmer
Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farm Lab



159

160

lel

162

163

163

le4

165

166

166
167

168

169
169
169
170
7

1572

172
173

174

175

175
176

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

95}

66

67

68

69

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

ia

gl

ial

ol

g

i

Flat

Flat

.

ik

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Crek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Matney

Edwards

Edwards

Carr

Edwards

Bolen

Edwards

Rasure

Seany

William T
Sarah Ann
Francis M
Isaiah
Martha
Jacob
Elizabeth
William
Isaiah
John
Sarah
Marion
T
Manda J
Saml

AT
Emanuel
George A
ML
Willie S
Nancy
Bethena
Elisha
Susannah
Willie E
Alice J
William A
Nancy A
Rose A
Benj
Sarah J
Jonas
Martha
William
Eldeatst
Andrew
Abraham
James
ATV dane
Lydia Ann
vy
Becca E
MET YV
Ve

ApplegateJoseph

Carn

Meek

Harper
Meek
Senk
Meek

Meek

Boley

Bl
Rosa R
Marv.
James H
John
Jennie
Mary J
William
John
Horrgel
Jack Alma
Elizabeth
Squire

e ooa
T
Melissa
Lorenzo D
Cassenda H
Tennessee
Lucy: €
Lorenzo D
Flora B

HendricksJames W

Wilson

Thos
Nancy

ApplegateGilbert

Russman

Catherine
William
David H
Fritz
Hulda
Sarah
Dora
Laura

GetsvillerPeter

Mills

John

3mo
47
39
16
13
12
10

21
21

36
30
11

50
21
44
3]
12
10

22

20
18

50
18
1)
15
13
10
26
10

70
23
25

70
50
19
13
25
28
16

23
19
25
21
42
25
14
11

15
2.2
18
24
25

28
25

29
26

Tenn
Tenn

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Farmer

Kp House

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Kp House
Farm Lab
Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Kp House

Farm Lab
Farmer

Farmer

Huckster

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer



177

177
178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

1:91

1:92

1:9:3

70

71

12

73

74

7.5

76

7

78

7.9

80

81

82

84

85

86

87

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

Flat

gl

ial

ian

ol

g

Flat

Flat

Flat

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Creek

Caroline
Telitha E
Laurius S
Edwards James
Nancy A
Elihu
Edwards Phebe
Hoyle George W
Phebe
William
Amanda
Elizabeth
Alice
Thos
Taylor Mack
Sarah
Andrew J
Polly Ann
Bethana
Martha J
S. Elizabeth
George W
Saml A
Taylor James A
AT OO
Sarah
Jasper N
William R
s e
Landers L
Sanders Wm
AT
Kerr Toommg e
Sarah F
Edwards Claiborn
Annise
Amanda E
Welsh James
Mary
John
Daiaey S
Telitha
Gen Lafayette
George C
T
e
Albertine H
Wilson Leroy
Melissa
James L
Saiah
RockwelllLewis
Maranda J
Henty
Jessie J
Pollard Harriett
ale g
Lee Jerrard
Candase?
HaggertyWm
Lucinda
Mary A
William
John M
Mary
Berry Patrick @
Eveline
William CC
James SB
Henry DF
Potter Hasten
Orpha
James B
Rebecca E
David R
Nancy A
Hasten A
Joseph US
Pittis Mexico
Winsey
Medy

7mo
63
55
31
16

52
25
33
28
42
24

5mo
68
39
35
15
13
5mo
46
45
19
14
12
4

60
36

Tenn
Ar

Tenn
Tenn
Al

Mo
Mo
Mo
Mo
Tenn

Mo
Mo

Tenn
Tenn

Farmer

Blacksmith

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Hole Soro
Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farmer

Kp House

Teacher

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab

Farmer



194

194

195

196

196
196

197

198

1:99

1:99

88

89

90

91

92

93

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creet

Ward Moses S
Mahala F
Pryor Nancy A
Ward Squire
Carey John W
Susanna
Martha A
Martin V
Margarette
Smyth Saml
Martha
Rebecca E
Jeremiah A
Woody  Lydia J
Roberts George
Asa b
M Susanah
Richard
Baker James
Nancy A
Ao
George W
Mery o
HOnT Y
Joseph E
Smith James
Rachel
Mary o
Alice J
Sarah E
Charity
Erv
Laura b
ShepherdAda
Tilman
Abel
John
Nancy A
Daniel?
Biddy Alice

277
20
17
65
35
26
14

45
38

11lmo
19
17
15
10

49
49
21
19
16
13
12
43
32
1:9
17
15

40
20
16
14
13
12

Mo

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer

Hotce Sorvan
Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farmer

Kp House
Farm Lab
Farm Lab
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