

1870 Stone County Census
Index Numbers 100-199

Index No	House No	Township	Family Name	First Name	Age	Born In	Occupation
100	100	Cass	Howard	Henry	34	Ky	Farmer
				Martha E	32	Mo	
				Isabell E	13	Mo	
				Rebecca D	11	Mo	
				William S	8	Mo	
				Edward M	5	Mo	
				Sarah J	2	Mo	
101	101	Cass	Wright	George T	1	Mo	Farmer
				Thomas	46	Tenn	
				Francis A	20	Mo	
				Robert S	8	Mo	
				Nancy J	6	Mo	
				Mary E	4	Mo	
				James P	2	Mo	
102	102	Cass	Wright	John H	1	Mo	Farmer
				Nancy	70	Mo	
				Catherine	28	Tenn	
				Joseph	39	Tenn	
				Robert	49	Tenn	
				Rachel M	18	Mo	
				Nancy F	1	Mo	
103	103	Cass	Cavender	Timothy	28	Tenn	Farmer
				Martha L	30	Tenn	
104	104	Cass	Cofer	Sarah	46	Tenn	Keeping house Farm Lab'
				John	24	Tenn	
				Sarah	14	Mo	
				Davis A	12	Mo	
				Siegel	8	Mo	
				James F	11	Mo	
				Siegel	8	Mo	
105	105	Cass	White	Jonathan	55	Tenn	Farmer Farm Lab'
				Elizabeth	48	Tenn	
				Robert	23	Tenn	
				Louisa	20	Tenn	
				John C	19	Tenn	
				Margarett	17	Mo	
				Mary Jane	15	Mo	
				Sarah P	13	Mo	
				Elizabeth	10	Mo	
				Lydia	8	Mo	
Tennessee	6	Mo					
106	106	Cass	White	Wm W	25	Tenn	Farmer
				Lucinda	23	Tenn	
				Robert	4	Mo	
				Elizabeth	3	Mo	
				Mary C	1	Mo	
107	107	Cass	Aday	Edward	52	Tenn	Farmer Farm Lab'
				Rebecca	42	Tenn	
				Wade	20	Ar	
				Lucinda J	15	Ar	
				Eliza C	13	Ar	
108	108	Cass	Gold	Martha E	10	Ar	Farmer Farm Lab'
				Thos	59	Tenn	
				Mary J	40	Tenn	
				William	18	Tenn	
				Mary A	15	Mo	
				Martha A	15	Mo	
				Silas	12	Mo	
				Lorenzo	8	Mo	
				Frances	7	Mo	
				Allen	5	Mo	
Joseph	2	Mo					
109	1	Flat Creek	Hinds	Rizy M	38	Tenn	Kp House
				Winnie	4	Mo	
110	2	Flat Creek	Pryor	Maggie	2	Mo	Farmer
				Stepen	57	Mo	
				Sarah	55	Ky	
				Nancy	17	Mo	
				John	13	Mo	
111	3	Flat Creek	Harper	George W	12	Mo	Farmer
				John	58	Ar	
				Mary	45	Ar	

				Hetty	13	Ar	
				Angelin	10	Ar	
112	4	Flat Creek	Griffith	Gideon	65	NY	Farmer
				Fannie	58	NY	
113	5	Flat Creek	Blythe	Absolom	62	Ky	Farmer
				Hannah	31	Il	
				Sarah E	7	Mo	
				Absolom H	3	Mo	
				Daniel	13	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Larkin	9	Mo	
114	6	Flat Creek	Essary	Isham	24	Il	Farmer
115	7	Flat Creek	King	Malinda	43	Oh	Kp House
				John	21	Mo	Farm Lab
				Cyrus L	15	Mo	Farm Lab
				Wiley	12	Mo	
				Malinda E	10	Mo	
				Albert F	8	Mo	
115			King	Wm W	17	Mo	Farm Lab'
116	8	Flat Creek	Gallaher	Wm 20	Oh	Farmer	
				Lucinda	20	Mo	
				George W	9mo	Mo	
			King	Joseph M	33	Oh	Farmer
				Martha C	26	Mo	
				John W	10	Mo	
				Wm J	8	Mo	
				George D	3	Mo	
117	10	Flat Creek	Essary	John	55	Tenn	Farmer
				Sarah A	21	Mo	
				James H	17	Tenn	
				John W	13	Tenn	
				Thos J	3	Mo	
				George	5mo	Mo	
118	11	Flat Creek	Galloway	Alex	35	In	Farmer
				Essary	26	Il	
				James	8	Mo	
				Charles	7	Mo	
				Mary Ann	1	Mo	
118			Hall	Mary J	17	Mo	House Servant
				Nancy E	6mo	Mo	
119	12	Flat Creek	James	Daniel	55	Tenn	Farmer
				Sophia	44	Tenn	
				Susan	16	Mo	
				George W	14	Mo	
				Charlotta	12	Mo	
				William R	7	Mo	
				Albert	5	Ks	
				Eveline	3	Mo	
120	13	Flat Creek	Gardner	Nancy O?	28	Mo	Kp House
				Sophe E	6	Mo	
				George H	4	Mo	
				Ewell N	2	Mo	
121	14	Flat Creek	Muse	John	51	Va	Farmer
				Peggie	50	Tenn	
				Mary N	20	Tenn	
				Joseph Z	19	Tenn	Farm Lab
				William	17	Ar	Farm Lab
				John N	13	Mo	
				Saml O	12	Mo	
122	15	Flat Creek	Foster	William	22	Mo	Farm Lab
				Frances J	22	Tenn	
				Nancy J	4mo	Mo	
123	16	Flat Creek	Melton	Elisha J	39	Tenn	Farmer
				Susan	30	Il	
				Alcy A	13	Mo	
				Sarah F	9	Mo	
				Clare	5	Mo	
				Julia	3	Mo	
				Martha C	2	Mo	
			Moore	Peter	18	Mo	Farm Lab
124	17	Flat Creek	Williams	James	42	Tenn	Farmer
				Mary J	39	Tenn	
				Lizzie	17	Mo	
				Joseph C	15	Mo	
				James L	12	Tx	
				John F	9	Tx	
				Laura E	2	Mo	
125	18	Flat Creek	Henson	Wm	23	Mo	Farmer
				Charllotta	25	Oh	
				Melvin	3	Mo	
125			Roberts	Christopher	45	Ar	Farm Lab
125			Dennis	Linda	15	Mo	House Servant

126	19	Flat Creek	Henson	Lucretia	31	Mo	Kp House
				Mary Jane	12	Mo	
				William F	9	Mo	
127	20	Flat Creek	Henson	Elisha	21	Mo	Farmer
				Dillie	16	Ar	
128	21	Flat Creek	Henson	Zachariah	56	Tenn	Farmer
				Arinola	51	Ky	
				F Marion	16	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Susan	14	Mo	
				Lafayette	12	Mo	
				Zachariah S	9	Mo	
129	22	Flat Creek	Hoffman	Israel	51	Ky	Farmer
				Susan	41	In	
				Alonza	20	In	Farm Lab'
				Jemima	16	Il	
				Israel	13	In	
				Thornton	9	In	
				Julia	7	In	
				M C Lee	5	In	
130	23	Flat Creek	Drew	Jessie	54	Tenn	Wool Carder
				Mary	55	Tenn	
130			Wren	Cordelia A	15	Ms	House Servant
131	24	Flat Creek	Foster	Eli	50	Tenn	Farmer
				Rebecca	47	Mo	
				Isham	21	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Perry	19	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Rebecca E	15	Mo	
				Mary Jane	13	Mo	
				James M	11	Mo	
				Eli	9	Mo	
				Mandy C	6	Mo	
				John	4	Mo	
				Henson	3	Mo	
132	25	Flat Creek	Weaver	Saml	41	Al	Farmer
				Sarah J	35	Tenn	
				William H	3	Mo	
				James W	1	Mo	
133	26	Flat Creek	Galloway	F M	25	Mo	Farmer
				Melvina	21	Mo	
				Jessie	3	Mo	
				Barthy Ellen	9mo	Mo	
133			Doaty	John	10	Mo	
134	27	Flat Creek	Baize	Squire W	23	Mo	Farmer
				Woathy A	23	Oh	
				William H	2	Il	
135	28	Flat Creek	Baize	John	35	Tenn	Farmer
				Annie	28	Mo	
				Melvin	11	Mo	
				Jane	8	Mo	
				Margarett	6	Mo	
				Prudy	2	Mo	
136	29	Flat Creek	Jones	Joseph H	29	Mo	Farmer
				Rachel	31	Tenn	
				William J	9	Mo	
				Martha J	1	Mo	
136			Taylor	John T	14	Tenn	Farm Lab'
137	30	Flat Creek	Taylor	David	32	Tenn	Farmer
				Elizabeth	31	Tenn	
				Zebedee	14	Mo	Farm Lab'
				James W	12	Mo	
				George W	7	Mo	
				Campbell	1	Mo	
138	31	Flat Creek	Taylor	James	26	Tenn	Farmer
				Jane	25	Mo	
				Angeline	6	Mo	
				David C	3	Mo	
				Polly	1	Mo	
139	32	Flat Creek	Taylor	Zebedee	63	Tenn	Farmer
				Martha	51	Tenn	
				Martha	18	Mo	
				Sarah Jane	15	Mo	
				Mary E	16	Mo	
				Jessie	13	Mo	
				William H	11	Mo	
140	33	Flat Creek	Edwards	John A	34	Al	Farmer
				Tyresia	35	Tenn	
				John P	3	Mo	
				James P	3	Mo	
141	34	Flat Creek	Smith	James	24	Mo	Farmer
				Elizabeth	31	Tenn	
				Mary E	12	Mo	

				William E	10	Ky	
				Haggard A	7	Ky	
				Francis L	3	Mo	
				Nancy A M	3mo	Mo	
142	35	Flat Creek	Haynes	Lazarus	31	Tenn	Farmer
				Hannah M	26	Tenn	
				G Grant	6	Mo	
143	36	Flat Creek	Taylor	John P	2	Mo	
				Zebedee	30	Al	Farmer
				Pamelia	27	Mo	
				Reuben	8	Mo	
				Newton J	3	Mo	
144	37	Flat Creek	Berry	Joseph	1	Mo	
				Zepharine	50	Ky	Farmer
				Jane	35	Mo	
				P Angeline	15	Mo	
				Harriett N	14	Mo	
				Willis	12	Mo	
				John	10	Mo	
				Constine	6	Mo	
				William T	5	Mo	
				George T	5	Mo	
144			Taylor	Susan E	1	Mo	
				Elizabeth	23	Mo	House Servant
				Nancy J	6	Mo	
				Mary A	2	Mo	
				Gabriel H	5mo	Mo	
145	38	Flat Creek	Taylor	Sarah	28	Tenn	Kp House
145			Hendricks	Mary	16	Mo	
				John	13	Mo	
				Martha	11	Mo	
			Taylor	Jordon	5	Mo	
				Zebedee	3	Mo	
				James	2	Mo	
146	39	Flat Creek	Collins	Absolom	78	SC	Farmer
				Polly	63	Ga	
146			Williamson	Fanny	90	NC	
146			Wilhight	Holloway	18	Tenn	Farm Lab
146			Smith	Lousa	8	Ar	
147	40	Flat Creek	Collins	Thos B	25	Mo	Farm Lab
				Rebecca	21	Mo	
				William A	2	Mo	
148	41	Flat Creek	Taylor	Lucinda	69	Tenn	Kp House
				James	26	Al	Farm Lab
				Isaac	21	Mo	Farm Lab
149	42	Flat Creek	Taylor	Saml	24	Al	Farm Lab
				Louisa	19	Mo	
				Manda	4mo	Mo	
150	43	Flat Creek	Haynes	Sarah	57	Tenn	Kp House
151	44	Flat Creek	Carr	Byron	25	Tenn	Farm Lab
				Clementine	15	Mo	
152	45	Flat Creek	Haynes	George	22	Tenn	Farmer
				Vetura	19	Mo	
				Sarah LA	7mo	Mo	
153	46	Flat Creek	Hughes	Sarah	40	Al	Kp House
				Eliza A	12	Mo	
				Francis	10	Mo	
154	47	Flat Creek	Haynes	William	24	Tenn	Farmer
				C Palestine	17	Mo	
				James L	1	Mo	
155	48	Flat Creek	Edwards	Wm	50	Tenn	Farmer
				Crownover	39	Tenn	
				John	19	Al	Farm Lab
				Sarah	17	Al	
				Nancy	16	Mo	
				Carroll	11	Mo	
				Elizabeth	4	Mo	
				Mary	13	Mo	
156	49	Flat Creek	Owens	William	55	Tenn	Farmer
				Sarah	44	Ga	
				Mary A	21	Mo	
				James C	18	Mo	Farm Lab
				Hugh J	16	Mo	Farm Lab
				John A	14	Mo	
				Mahala A	11	Mo	
				Drucilla	8	Mo	
				Robert H	5	Mo	
157	50	Flat Creek	Owens	David C	21	Mo	Farmer
				Malona	18	Mo	
158	51	Flat Creek	Taylor	Thos	25	Al	Farm Lab
				Anna I	25	Mo	

				William T	4	Mo	
				Sarah Ann	2	Mo	
				Francis M	3mo	Mo	
159	52	Flat Creek	Matney	Isaiah	47	In	Farmer
				Martha	39	In	
				Jacob	16	Mo	Farm Lab
				Elizabeth	13	Mo	
				William	12	Mo	
				Isaiah	10	Mo	
				John	7	Mo	
				Sarah	4	Mo	
160	53	Flat Creek	Edwards	Marion	21	Al	Farm Lab
				Mary E	21	Mo	
				Manda J	1	Mo	
161	54	Flat Creek	Edwards	Saml	36	Tenn	Farmer
				Mary	30	Tenn	
				Emanuel	11	Mo	
				George A	6	Mo	
				Mary E	4	Mo	
				Willie S	1	Mo	
162	55	Flat Creek	Carr	Nancy	50	Mo	Kp House
				Bethena	21	Al	
163	56	Flat Creek	Edwards	Elisha	44	Tenn	Farmer
				Susannah	37	Tenn	
				Willie E	12	Mo	
				Alice J	10	Mo	
				William A	8	Mo	
				Nancy A	3	Mo	
				Rose A	1	Mo	
163			Bolen	Benj	22	Tenn	Farm Lab
				Sarah J	1	Mo	
164	57	Flat Creek	Edwards	Jonas	20	Tenn	Farm Lab
				Martha	18	Mo	
				William	1	Mo	
165	58	Flat Creek	Rasure	Elizabeth	50	Ky	Kp House
				Andrew	18	Mo	Farm Lab
				Abraham	17	Mo	Farm Lab
				James	15	Mo	Farm Lab
				Mary Jane	13	Mo	
				Lydia Ann	10	Mo	
166	59	Flat Creek	Stacy	Elvira	26	Mo	Kp House
				Becca E	10	Mo	
				Mary E	8	Mo	
				Virgil	4	Mo	
166			Applegate	Joseph	70	Ky	Farm Lab
167	60	Flat Creek	Carr	Elihu?	23	Al	Farmer
				Rosa R	25	Mo	
				Mary E	4	Mo	
				James H	2	Mo	
168	61	Flat Creek	Meek	John	70	Tenn	Farmer
				Jennie	50	Tenn	
				Mary J	19	Tx	
				William	13	Tx	
169	62	Flat Creek	Harper	John	25	Ga	Huckster
				Harriett	28	Ar	
169			Meek	Jack Alma	16	Tx	
169			Senk	Elizabeth	5	Mo	
170	63	Flat Creek	Meek	Squire	23	Ar	Farmer
				Martha J	19	Mo	
171	64	Flat Creek	Meek	Thos J	25	Ar	Farmer
				Melissa	21	Tenn	
172	65	Flat Creek	Boley	Lorenzo D	42	Tenn	Farmer
				Cassenda H	25	Mo	
				Tennessee	14	Mo	
				Lucy C	11	Mo	
				Lorenzo D	3	Mo	
				Flora B	1	Mo	
172			Hendricks	James W	15	Mo	Farm Lab
173	66	Flat Creek	Wilson	Thos	22	Tenn	Farm Lab
				Nancy	18	Mo	
174	67	Flat Creek	Applegate	Gilbert	24	Mo	Farm Lab
				Catherine	25	Tenn	
				William	4	Mo	
				David H	3	Mo	
175	68	Flat Creek	Russman	Fritz	28	Hamburg	Farmer
				Hulda	25	In	
				Sarah	5	Mo	
				Dora	3	Mo	
				Laura	1	Mo	
175			Getsviller	Peter	29	Ill	Farmer
176	69	Flat Creek	Mills	John	26	Mo	Farmer

				Caroline	23	Mo	
				Telitha E	3	Mo	
				Laurius S	1	Mo	
177	70	Flat Creek	Edwards	James	40	Tenn	Farmer
				Nancy A	22	Ar	
				Elihu	1	Mo	
177			Edwards	Phebe	55	Tenn	
178	71	Flat Creek	Hoyle	George W	33	Tenn	Blacksmith
				Phebe	26	Al	
				William	12	Ar	
				Amanda	8	Mo	
				Elizabeth	6	Mo	
				Alice	4	Mo	
				Thos	1	Mo	
179	72	Flat Creek	Taylor	Mack	44	Tenn	Farmer
				Sarah	38	Al	
				Andrew J	18	Al	Farm Lab'
				Polly Ann	17	Al	
				Bethana	15	Al	
				Martha J	14	Mo	
				S. Elizabeth	12	Mo	
				George W	9	Mo	
				Saml A	4	Mo	
180	73	Flat Creek	Taylor	James A	46	Al	Farmer
				Margarett	28	Mo	
				Sarah	19	Al	
				Jasper N	7	Mo	
				William R	5	Mo	
				C. Emeline	1	Mo	
				Landers L	22	Al	House Servant
181	74	Flat Creek	Sanders	Wm	23	Mo	Farm Lab
				Mary E	20	Al	
182	75	Flat Creek	Kerr	L Smith	25	Tenn	Farmer
				Sarah F	20	Mo	
183	76	Flat Creek	Edwards	Claiborn	35	Tenn	Farmer
				Annise	36	Tenn	
				Amanda E	11	Mo	
184	77	Flat Creek	Welsh	James	30	Mo	Farm Lab
				Mary	22	Mo	
				John	2	Mo	
185	78	Flat Creek	Carney	Burton	32	Il	Farmer
				Telitha	28	Mo	
				Gen Lafayette	11	Mo	
				George C	10	Mo	
				Thos	6	Mo	
				Chas H	3	Mo	
				Albertine H	1	Mo	
186	79	Flat Creek	Wilson	Leroy	20	In	Farm Lab
				Melissa	19	Mo	
				James L	7mo	Mo	
				Sarah	63	NC	
187	80	Flat Creek	Rockwell	Lewis	55	Oh	Farmer
				Maranda J	31	Oh	
				Henry	16	Oh	
				Jessie J	3	Mo	
188	81	Flat Creek	Pollard	Harriett	52	Mo	Kp House
				Charlotta C	25	Mo	
189	82	Flat Creek	Lee	Jerrard	33	Il	Teacher
				Candase?	28	Il	
190	84	Flat Creek	Haggerty	Wm	42	Ma	Farmer
				Lucinda	24	Ga	
				Mary A	2	Mo	
				William	1	Mo	
				John M	5mo	Mo	
				Mary	68	Ire	
191	85	Flat Creek	Berry	Patrick C	39	Va	Farmer
				Eveline	35	Mo	
				William CC	15	Mo	
				James SB	13	Mo	
				Henry DF	5mo	Mo	
192	86	Flat Creek	Potter	Hasten	46	Tenn	Farmer
				Orpha	45	Tenn	
				James B	19	Mo	Farm Lab
				Rebecca E	14	Mo	
				David R	12	Mo	
				Nancy A	11	Mo	
				Hasten A	8	Mo	
				Joseph US	4	Mo	
193	87	Flat Creek	Pittis	Mexico	60	Tenn	Farmer
				Winsey	36	In	
				Medy	5	Mo	

194	88	Flat Creek	Ward	Moses S	27	Mo	Farm Lab
				Mahala F	20	Mo	
194			Pryor	Nancy A	17	Mo	
			Ward	Squire	65	In	
195	89	Flat Creek	Carey	John W	35	Ar	Farmer
				Susanna	26	Ky	
				Martha A	14	Mo	
				Martin V	4	Mo	
				Margarette	1	Mo	
196	90	Flat Creek	Smyth	Saml	45	In	Farmer
				Martha	38	Mo	
				Rebecca E	2	Mo	
				Jeremiah A	11mo	Mo	
196			Woody	Lydia J	19	Mo	House Servant
196			Roberts	George	17	Ar	Farm Lab
				Asa F	15	Ar	Farm Lab
				M Susanah	10	Ar	
				Richard	8	Ar	
197	91	Flat Creek	Baker	James	49	Tenn	Farmer
				Nancy A	49	Tenn	
				Alvis	21	Mo	Farm Lab
				George W	19	Mo	Farm Lab
				Mary C	16	Mo	
				Henry	13	Mo	
				Joseph E	12	Mo	
198	92	Flat Creek	Smith	James	43	In	Farmer
				Rachel	32	Tenn	
				Mary C	19	Mo	
				Alice J	17	Mo	
				Sarah E	15	Mo	
				Charity	8	Mo	
				Orvilla	6	Mo	
				Laura F	2	Mo	
199	93	Flat Creet	Shepherd	Ada	40	NC	Kp House
				Tilman	20	In	Farm Lab
				Abel	16	In	Farm Lab
				John	14	In	
				Nancy A	13	Io	
				Daniel?	12	Ar	
199			Biddy	Alice	5	Mo	

[Return to Alphabetical Index](#)

[Return to Main Menu](#)

© 1996, 1997 Josephine Dunne, RIP, 2010